amounts automatically carried forward from prior years.  The amounts reported as the revised budgeted
amounts represent the final appropriation amounts passed by Council during the year, including all
supplemental appropriations.

NOTE 3 - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR
YEAR NET ASSETS

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

During 2010, the City has implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement
No. 59, “Financial Instruments Omnibus”.

GASB Statement No. 59 addresses the changes to several GASB statements regarding financial reporting
and disclosure requirements of certain financial instruments and external investment pools. The
implementation of this statement did not result in any changes in the City’s financial statements.

RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NET ASSETS

During 2010, the City changed the threshold for recording capitalized assets from $1,000 to $5,000.

Governmental

Activities
Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as Previously Reported $204,207,494
Restatement of Capitalized Assets (728,414)
Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as Restated $203,479,080

CITY OF GROVE CITY, OHIO

Notes To The Basic Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Continued)

43

NOTE 3 - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR
YEAR NET ASSETS (Continued)

Water Sewer Total

Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as Previously Reported $24,705,866 $28,434,563 $53,140,429
Restatement of Capital Assets (5,839) (6,531) (12,370)
Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as Restated $24,700,027 $28,428,032 $53,128,059

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While reporting financial position, results of operations and changes in fund balance on the basis of
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis, as provided by law, is based upon
accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements and encumbrances.  The
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP
Budgetary Basis) is presented for the General Fund and the Police Pension Special Revenue Fund on the
budgetary basis to provide a meaningful comparison of actual results with the budget.